No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5344 45

Dated: 27-11 8

OFFICE ORDER

Sh Vinod Kumar was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(130)/P&P/DSSSB/10/664-67 dated 03.09.2015 for the post of TGT(English), post code 051/10 Roll No.05112159 under OBC category. The candidate was called for documents verification vide this office memo No.DE.3(59)/E-III/DR/2015/2958 dated 20.10.2015. During verification it was found that the candidate possessed education from other state i.e. Haryana. As per DSSSB letter the OBC category candidates with certificate of Delhi Origin issued by the competent authority of Govt. of NCT of Delhi only have been considered for admissibility of benefits of reservation. In respect of some OBC candidates who had obtained the OBC Certificate recently but whose education is from other states, their selection in OBC category is processed subject to the verification of their cast certificate by the user department. Accordingly SDM (Patel Nagar) was requested to verify the OBC certificate issued to Sh. Vinod Kumar vide this office letters dated 04.12.2015, 07.01.2016, 13.07.2016, 30.08.2016 and 03.11.2016. But the same has not been verified by the certificate issuing authority till date. Therefore, the candidature of Sh. Vinod Kumar (Roll No.05112159) for the post of TGT(English) under post code 51/10 is hereby cancelled.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5 344-45

Dated: 27-11-18

- 1. Sh. Vinod Kumar S/o Sh. Jai Bhagwan R/o J-3/85 Wazirpur J.J. Colony New Delhi-110052.
- 2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Sh. Vinod Kumar, for the post of TGT(English)Post Code 51/10.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5340-41

Dated: 27-11-18

OFFICE ORDER

Sh. Ajit Kumar was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(155)/DSSSB/P&P/12/744-46 dated 07/11/2016 for the post of TGT(Hindi), post code 108/12 Roll No.44000492 under OBC category. Accordingly, an offer of appointment was issued to the candidate vide memo No DE.3(36)/E-III/PARD/DR/2016/5192 dated 30.11.2016 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 21.12.2016 for verification of his educational qualification certificates and other documents.

During verification of documents Sh. Ajit Kumar submitted copies of Diploma in Education obtained from Board of School Education Haryana instead of Degree of B.Ed. A clarification regarding upto which class the candidate has been trained to teach in the said Diploma i.e. whether it is for teaching till 8th standard or 10th standard were sought from the controller of Examinations, Board of School Education, Gurgaon Haryana vide this office letter dated 15.06.2017 and its subsequent reminders dated 30.06.2017 and 10.07.2017. But neither any clarification received from the Controller of Examination, Board of School Education, Gurgaon Haryana nor the candidate contacted in this office till date. Therefore, the candidature of Sh. Ajit Kumar (Roll No. 44000492) for the post of TGT(Hindi) under post code 108/12 is hereby cancelled and offer of appointment dated 30/11/2016 is withdrawn.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

Dated: 27-11-18

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/5340-41

- 1. Sh.Ajit Kumar S/o Sh. Om Parkash H.No.-512 Gali No. 7, Station Block, Prem Nagar-1 Sultanpuri Delhi-110086.
- 2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Sh.Ajit Kumar, for the post of TGT(Hindi) Post Code 108/12.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/5349-43

Dated: 97-11-19

OFFICE ORDER

Ms Preeti Yadav was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(130)/P&P/DSSSB/10/664-67 dated 03.09.2015 for the post of TGT(English), post code 052/10 Roll No.05211760 under OBC category. Accordingly, an offer of appointment was issued to the candidate vide memo No DE.3(59)/E-III/DR/2014/1237 dated 05.07.2016 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 15.07.2016 for verification of her educational qualification certificates and other documents. But after verification she did not turn up till date. However, Ms Preeti Yadav vide her application dated 23.12.2016 stated that she has joined on 19.11.2016 under post code 107/12 and is not interested for further action and correspondence of the post code 52/10. Therefore, the candidature of Ms Preeti Yadav(Roll No.05211760) for the post of TGT(English) under post code 52/10 is hereby cancelled and offer of appointment dated 05/07/2016 is withdrawn.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 53 42-43

Dated:

27-11-18

1. Sh. Preeti Yadav V/o Sh. Rajnish H.No. RZ L-35 Gali No. 3 Main Sagarpur New Delhi-110046.

2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Ms Preeti Yadav, for the post of TGT(English)Post Code 52/10.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION(E-III)

Te

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5346-47

Dated: 27-11-13

OFFICE ORDER

Sh Deepak Singh was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(130)/P&P/DSSSB/10/996-998 dated 05.09.2017 for the post of TGT(Social Science), post code 59/10 Roll No.5914206 under UR category. Accordingly, an offer of appointment was issued to the candidate vide memo No DE.3(119)/E-III/DR/2016/5334 dated 26.09.2017 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 12.10.2017. The candidate appeared on 12.10.2017.

During verification it was found that candidate's father name in Senior Secondary Certificate is Khrishna Pal Singh whereas in all other documents is Krishna Pal Singh. A deficiency memo dated 12.10.2017 was issued to Sh. Deepak Singh with the direction to provide the correct documents within 15 days. But the same has not been provided by the candidate till date. Therefore, the candidature of Sh. Deepak Singh (Roll No.5914206) for the post of TGT(Social Science)) under post code 59/10 is hereby cancelled and offer of appointment dated 26/09/2017 is withdrawn

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5344-47

1. Sh. Deepak Singh S/o Sh. Krishna Pal Singh R/o B-2/357 Street No. 17 Harsh Vihar Delhi-110093.

2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Sh.Deepak Singh, for the post of TGT(Social Science)Post Code 59/10.

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ \$348-49

Dated: 27-/1-16

OFFICE ORDER

Sh Pushpendra Kumar was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(130)/P&P/DSSSB/10/374-77 dated 01.06.2015 for the post of TGT(Maths), post code 55/10 Roll No.05510345 under SC category. The candidate was called for documents verification vide this office memo No.DE.3(47)/E- $\frac{111}{DR}$ /2014/1541 dated 26.06.2015.

During verification Sh. Pushpendra Kumar submitted the provisional Degrees of B.Sc and B.Ed. The candidate was directed to submit the original Degrees of B.Sc and B.Ed. vide this office memorandum dated 03.08.2015. A Final Notice was also issued to Sh. Pushpendra Kumar vide this office letter No. DE.3(47)/E-III/DR/2014/184 dated 27.01.2016 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 18.02.2016 but the same was returned undelivered by the postal authority with the remarks "lane se inkar kiya". Further a clarification regarding whether Sh. Pushpendra Kumar has been issued only provisional Degrees or Final Degrees has been issued to him was sought from the Dy. Registrar (Examination) Dr. B.R Ambedkar University Agra(U.P) vide this office letters dated 18.03.2016, 25.05.2016 and 18.07.2016. But till date neither any clarification received from the University nor the candidate submitted the Original Degrees of B.Sc and B.Ed. Therefore, the candidature of Sh. Pushpendra Kumar (Roll No.05510345) for the post of TGT(Maths) under post code 55/10 is hereby cancelled.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5348-49

Dated: 9 7 -//- 7

1. Sh. Pushpendra Kumar S/o Sh. Sarnam Village: Sherpur Post: Bhaupura PS: Jaithra Distt Etah(U.P)

2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Sh.Pushpendra Kumar, for the post of TGT(Maths)Post Code 55/10.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5356-5/

Dated: 2)-1/-18

OFFICE ORDER

Ms Kanak Lata was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(193)/DSSSB/P&P/13/605-07 dated 29.08.2016 for the post of TGT(Social Science), post code 13/13 Roll No.55000141 under UR category. Accordingly an offer of appointment was issued to the candidate vide this office memorandum No.DE.3(114)/E-III/DR/TGT/S.Sc/Female/2016/4217 dated 21.11.2016 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 07.12.2016 for verification of her educational qualification certificates and other documents. The candidate appeared on 07.12.2016.

After verification of the documents Ms Kanak Lata did not turn up till date. The candidate has been appointed for the post of TGT(Social Science) under post code 10/10. Therefore, the candidature of Ms Kanak Lata(Roll No.55000141) for the post of TGT(Social Science) under post code 13/13 is hereby cancelled and offer of appointment dated 21.11.2016 is withdrawn.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

Dated: 27-11-1

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5358-5/

- 1. Ms Kanak Lata W/o Anant Ram ansal R/O 1229A/83 Shanti Nagar Tri Nagar Delhi-110035
- 2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Ms Kanak Lata , for the post of TGT(Social Science)Post Code 13/13.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5338-39

Dated: 27-11-18

OFFICE ORDER

DSSSB Sh. Mahendra Kumar Verma was nominated by vide No F.1(130)/P&P/DSSSB/10/629-31 dated 07.09.2016 for the post of TGT(Natural Science), post code 57/10 Roll No.05715866 under SC category. Accordingly, an offer of appointment was issued to the candidate vide memo No DE.3(118)/DR/E-III/2016/3696 dated 11.11.2016 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 29.11.2016 for verification of his educational qualification certificates and other documents. But he did not turn up till 07.06.2017. Therefore, a last and final reminder was issued to him on 07.06.2017 with the direction to appear in person in this office on 28.06.2017. The candidate appeared on 28.06.2017.

During verification of documents Sh. Mahendra Kumar Verma did not produced Original Degree of B.Ed. A deficiency memo dated 28.06.2017 was issued to him with the direction to submit the Original Degree of B.Ed. within 15 days but he did not submitted the same till date. Therefore, the candidature of Sh. Mahendra Kumar Verma (Roll No. 05715866) for the post of TGT(Natural Science) under post code 57/10 is hereby cancelled and offer of appointment dated 11/11/2016 is hereby withdrawn.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

No.DE.3 (36)/PARD/DR/2016/Part-II/ 5338-39

Dated:

1. Sh. Mahendra Kumar Verma S/o Sh. Sona Ram, 137-Mohan Das Wali, Post- Bhoori Bhadaj Tehsil- Kotputli, Distt. Jaipur(Rajasthan)-303107.

2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossier of Sh. Mahendra Kumar Verma, for the post of TGT(Natural Science)Post Code 57/10.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION(E-III)

0/1

No.DE.3 (14)/E-III/DR/2014/ 5352-53

Dated: 27-11-18

OFFICE ORDER

Ms. Sanuber Jilani was nominated by DSSSB vide letter No F.1(170)/DSSSB/P&P/ 2009/Vol.II/114-16 dated 23.03.2018 for the post of TGT(Urdu) post code 16/10 under UR Category bearing Roll No.01610016. Accordingly, an offer of appointment was issued to her vide this office memo No DE.3(14)/DR/E-III/2014/3510 dated 18.04.2018 with the direction to appear in person on 08.05.2018 in this office for verification of her educational qualification certificates and other documents.

Whereas, The candidate appeared for verification of documents on 08/50/2018. During verification of documents, the candidate submitted only one marksheet of Adeeb-E-Kamil issued from Jamia Urdu, Aligarh stating year 1998. From the marksheet it was not clear that which part/year it relates to. Therefore, a deficiency memo dated 08/05/2018 was issued to her with the direction to submit the marksheet of Part-I & II of her graduation.

Whereas, in response to this office deficiency memo dated 08/05/2018, Ms Sanuber Jilani replied vide her application dated 22/05/2018 stating therein that "Oriented degree course of Adeeb-e-Kamil offered by Jamia Urdu, Aligarah is equivalent to Graduation as per Govt. of India Order No.14021/2/78-Estt(D) Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms dated 28.06.1978. Your result Notice No. 606 dated 07.03.2018 also admit that Adeeb-e-Kamil from Jamia Urdu Aligarh may be considered for the post of TGT (Urdu) in Directorate of Education GNCT Delhi. This is to submit that in the year 1998, the course of Adeeb-e-Kamil offered by Jamia Urdu, Aligarh consist of 6 papers of Urdu language and literature and 2 papers of elective language. The copy of syllabus is attached herewith. The duration of course was one year only in the year 1998. "Hence as per the reply of Ms. Sanuber Jilani dated 22/05/2018 it is clear that she has done one year course of Adeeb-e-Kamil from Jamia Urdu Aligarh.

Whereas, the requisite educational qualification for the post of TGT(Urdu) as per existing Recruitment Rules for the post of TGT(MIL) are as under

(i) B.A(Hons) in one of the Modern Indian Languages(MIL) concerned OR B.A. with MIL concerned as one of the elective subjects from a recognized University having 45 percent marks in aggregate with one additional language or one school subject at degree level.

OF

Equivalent Oriental Degree in MIL concerned from a recognized University having 45 percent marks in aggregate.

- (ii) Degree/Deploma in teaching OR Senior Anglo Vernacular Certificate.
- (iii) Knowledge of Hindi is essential.

Whereas, after receipt of the reply of decificency memo submitted by Ms Sanuber Jilani vide application dated 22/05/2018, it has been established that Ms. Sanuber Jilani has done one year course of Adeeb-E-Kamil from Jamia Urdu, Aligarh instead of three years degree course. Therefore, she does not fulfil the requisite educational qualification as per existing Recruitment Rules for the post of TGT(MIL). Hence, the candidature of Ms Sanuber Jilani(Roll No.01610016) for the post of TGT(Urdu)) under post code 16/10 is hereby cancelled and offer of appointment dated 18/04/2018 is withdrawn.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF ECUCATION (E-III)

Dated: 27-11-18

No.DE.3 (14)/E-111/DR/2014/ 53,52-53

1. Ms. Sanuber Jilani D/o Sh. Ateeq Jilani, 119, Lane No.1, Ghaffar Manzil, Jamia Nagar, Okhla, New Delhi-110025.

2. The Secretary DSSSB, FC-18, Institutal Area, Karkardooma Delhi-110092 alongwith Original Dossiers of Ms. Sanuber Jilani, for the post of TGT(Urdu), Post Code 16/10.

(MANVINDER SINGH)

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION(E-III)

and a